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-IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS

RESCUE & FIRE

911

DANBY-MT TABOR FIRE DEPARTMENT - EMERGENCY

802-293-5100

VERMONT STATE POLICE

802-773-9101

GRANVILLE RESCUE SQUAD

518-642-1830

MANCHESTER RESCUE SQUAD

802-362-2121

RUTLAND COUNTY SHERRIFF'S DEPARTMENT

802-775-8002

DANBY-MT TABOR FIRE DEPARTMENT - NON EMERGENCY

802-293-5300

CRIME STOPPERS OF RUTLAND

800-633-0028

FISH AND WILDLIFE GAME WARDEN

802-773-910

GOVERNOR'S ACTION LINE

800-649-6825

REPRESENTATIVE LINDA JOY SULLIVAN

802-362-0668

REPRESENTATIVE PETER WELCH

888-605-7270

RUTLAND COUNTY HUMANE SOCIETY

802-483-9171

SENATOR PATRICK LEAHY

800-642-3193

SENATOR BERNARD SANDERS

800-339-9834

TOWN MUNICIPAL OFFICE

802-293-5136

TOWN CLERK-- EXT. 1

TREASURER—EXT. 2

LISTER—EXT. 3
OWN GARAGE 802-293-5137
TOWN FIRE WARDENS:
Kenneth Abbott 802-293-5052

Kenneth Abbott, Jr.

802-446-2114

VERMONT POISON CONTROL

802-658-3456

TOWN WEBSITE-www.danbyvt.org




****NOTICE TO VOTERS****

THE TOWN MEETING WILL BE ON FEBRUARY 28, 2022 AT 7:30 PM AT CURRIER MEMORIAL SCHOOL,
234 NORTH MAIN STREET, DANBY.

REGISTER TO VOTE: You can register to vote at the polls on voting day or come to the Town Clerk’s
Office from 9:00 AM to 3:00 PM .

BALLOTS: Ballots are being mailed to all registered voters. Time must be allowed for mail delivery for
returned ballots..

SAMPLE BALLOTS: Sample Ballots will be posted for viewing at various places around town no later than
February 19, 2022. If you have any questions please call the Town Clerk’s Office at 802-293-5136.

The Town Clerk’s Office will be closed all day on Town Meeting Day, March 1, 2022,

INFORMATION REGARDING SNOWPLOWING

It is unlawful to plow snow across a Town Highway in a manner that leaves snow in the road. Violation
of this law may result in a $100.00 fine, plus the actual repair of any damage resulting from such
obstructions of the highway.

It is unlawful to cause water or ice to run onto a Town Highway in such a way that it causes damage to
the highway, obstructs traffic or creates unsafe conditions.

RENEW YOUR REGISTRATION AT THE TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE

You can now renew selected motor vehicle registrations and receive temporary 30-day “R” stickers from
the Danby Town Clerk’s Office. Save yourselves the trip to Montpelier and let us help you. We also are
able to temporarily register snowmobiles, trailers, motorcycles and boats. Checks and money orders for
the correct amount be made payable to the Department of Motor Vehicles. Cash is not to be accepted
for renewal fees..

RESTRICTIONS:
¢ Only changes to the address and to the color of the vehicles are allowed.
® Only Preprinted renewal forms from the D.M.V. will be processed.
e Two-year renewals are available for pleasure car, school bus and trucks (6099 Ibs. or less).
e Renewals will only be processed two months prior to expiration date.



TOWN OF DANBY — WINTER OPERATIONS POLICY

Lawn damage within the ROW may occur even though highway personnel do their best to prevent it.
Excessive damage, as determined by the Road Commissioner may be repaired in the spring or when soil
conditions allow. .‘7'

Prioritization:

During a storm event, priority will be given to school bus routes.
A) The Danby Highwéy Department will _gg maintain private roads or private driveways.
B) Priority will be given to intersections, hills and curves.

C) School bus routes will be prioritized as appropriate considering status of school operation.

D) Milk truck routes for our 3 farms.

E) Paved roads.

F) High travel - Brook Road, Danby Hill Road, Baker Brook Road, Danby Mountain Road, Parris Hill
and Kraft Hill.

Procedure:

Using available resources and judgment based on experience, the Highway Foreman or his designated
representative will determine the appropriate level and timing of snow and ice control to be performed
by the Highway Department and will inform the Road Commissioner by noon the next day of any
overtime incurred in the winter maintenance. Each storm is a unique event, therefore, deviations from
the routine maintenance plan may occur. Decisions must be made using individual judgment based
upon a current assessment of the situation. Town highway drivers are given the responsibility to make
decisions regarding snow removal and material application to keep the roads trafficable and reasonably
safe while concurrently minimizing costs.

When a storm is predicted, trucks will be loaded and ready to go the night before. Plowing/sanding will
begin at 4:00 AM - 4:30 AM on average. in general, snow will be plowed and sand/salt mixtures, or
sand, will be applied during a storm to keep roads open to traffic and to provide an operable roadway
surface. Sand/salt mixtures, or sand will be applied to roadway centers. For paved roads, one-third
(1/3) bare pavement will be provided in the middle of the road as soon as practical. Curves, hills,
intersections and bus routes will be given additional attention.- For continuous storms, repeated
applications will be required.

The Highway Department does not purposely plow snow into private driveways — it is the natural result
of plowing operations. When clearing walkways/driveways, individuals should be aware of oncoming
plow trucks. Do not attempt to “protect” cleared driveways/walkways by standing at the entrance.

Individuals in close proximity to oncoming plow trucks may be injured by snow or debris in the snow
from the plow or by the plow itself.

The construction of snow forts, tunnels or similar structures in roadside snow should be avoided.

The Town of Danby is not responsible for vegetation, fences, structures or mailboxes in the Town
highway Rights—of-Way damaged during snowplowing. (Adopted 07/10/2014)

Damage incurred from heavy snow coming off plows will not warrant repair/replacement. All mailboxes
shall be properly secured before winter.



TOWN CLERK'S REPORT
Janice Arnold

The Town Clerks office continues to serve the residents of Danby by offering motor vehicle renewal
service, compactor sticker sales, dog licenses, copying, faxing, Green Mountain Passports, marriage
licenses, notary service, property posting, Genealogy research and manages the food shelf.

Just a friendly reminder: Please remember to license your dog on or before April 1* of each year. The

rate for licensing a spay/neutered dog is $11 and $13 for a un-spay/neutered dog. After April 1, fees
increase to $16 and $19.

Vital Statistics July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021

BIRTHS: 8
DEATHS: 12
MARRIAGES: 10
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COMPACTOR AND TRANSFER STATION INFORMATION

Transfer station hours are Monday, Wednesday and Saturday from 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM.
(Closed on holidays)

Transfer stickers are required on all trash bags. Stickers are available at the Town Clerk’s office or the
transfer station. There is no charge for recycling.

FEE SCHEDULES FOR TRANSFER STATION

e 13 GALLON TALL KITCHEN OR SMALL BAGS REQUIRE 2 (TWO) STICKERS........$1.00
¢ 30-39 GALLON LARGE TRASH BAGS REQUIRE 4 (FOUR) STICKERS............c........ 2.00
e 45-55 GALLON CONTRACTOR TYPE BAGS REQUIRE 8 (EIGHT) STICKERS.......... 4.00

Due to limited space and safety reasons effective immediately the Town of Danby Transfer Station can
receive only the following items:

e Household garbage/trash in plastic bags
e Recyclable materials — must be loose or in a clear bag for inspection
e Food Scraps — NO Bags, only scraps go in the container.



The Town will no longer accept the following items.

Electronic Waste (computers, televisions, etc...)
Light Bulbs

Bulk items (mattresses, tables, chairs, etc...)
Metals

Small household and cell phone batteries may be brought to the Clerk’s office for recycling.

You may take Electronics, Light Bulbs, Bulk ltems and Metals to the Gleason Road Transfer Station in
Rutland or Hubbard’s at 1678 Cold River Road in North Clarendon. Or, you may bring them to Casella’s
at 310 Tennis Way in East Dorset. Alternatively, you may store them at home and bring them to the
Town on one of our Advertised Dump Days when we will be able to handle those materials.

ZERO-SORT RECYCLING - Acceptable items;

Glass & Aluminum bottles & cans — rinsed clean

Boxboard & Corrugated Cardboard - cereal, shoe, dry food boxes, paper egg cartoons
Envelopes, mail, white & colored paper —folders, cards, flyers

Magazines, newspapers, soft covered books (phone books, catalogs)

Plastics 1-7 & Rigid plastics — milk jugs, cleaning product containers, detergents, dairy tubs(sour
cream, yogart), frozen food trays

ZERO-SORT RECYCLING - Unacceptable ltems;

No light bulbs, pyrex, drinking glass, windows, or ceramics

No paint, paint cleansers, automotive sprays, or other hazardous fluids
No oil filters or scrap metal

No Tyvek or plastic envelopes

No bubble wrap or foam packing materials

No pliable plastic (grocery bags) or Styrofoam containers.



APRIL 9, 2022

APRIL 16, 2022

APRIL 23, 2022

MAY 7, 2022

MAY 14, 2022

MAY 21, 2022

MAY 28, 2022

JUNE 11, 2022

JUNE 18, 2022

JUNE 25, 2022

JULY 9, 2022

JULY 16, 2022

JULY 23, 2022

SEPT 3, 2022

SEPT 10, 2022

SEPT 17, 2022

SEPT 24, 2022

Rutland County Solid Waste District
2022 HHW Rural Collection Schedule

CASTLETON
8:00AM - 10:00AM

MT. HOLLY
8:00AM - 10:00AM

BRANDON
8:00AM - 10:00AM

PROCTOR 11:00AM - 2:00 PM

DANBY/MT. TABOR @ DANBY T.$
8:00AM - 10:00AM

WALLINGFORD
8:00AM - 10:00AM

BRANDON
8:00AM - 10:00AM

IRA
8:00AM - 10:00AM

CASTLETON
8:00AM - 10:00AM

DANBY/MT. TABOR @ DANBY T.§
8:00AM - 10:00AM

IRA
8:00AM - 10:00AM

MT. HOLLY
8:00AM - 10:00AM

DANBY/MT. TABOR @ DANBY T.S
B:00AM - 10:00AM

CASTLETON
8:00AM - 10:00AM

PROCTOR
8:00AM - 10:00PM

WALLINGFORD
8:00AM - 10:00AM

BRANDON
8:00AM - 10:00AM

POULTNEY
11:00AM - 1:00PM

KILLINGTON / PITTSFIELD
11:00AM - 1:00PM

PITTSFORD .
11:00AM - 1:00PM

WELLS
11:30AM - 1:30PM

CLARENDON
11:30AM - 1:30PM

PITTSFORD
11:00AM - 1:00PM

WEST RUTLAND
10:30AM - 1:00PM

POULTNEY
11:00AM - 1:00PM

WEST RUTLAND
10:30AM - 1:00PM

KILLINGTON / PITTSFIELD
11:00AM to 1:00PM

POULTNEY
11:00AM - 1:00PM

WELLS
11:00AM - 1:00PM

CLARENDON
11:30AM - 1:30PM

PITTSFORD
11:00AM - 1:00PM



Town Office Hours
Monday-Thursday 9:00-3:00
Closed on Friday
Holiday schedule will be posted
Closed for lunch 12:00 pm- 1:00 pm

Select Board Meetings
Second Thursday of each month - 7:00pm

School Board Meetings
See WWW.BRSU. ORG for Taconic & Green School Board Meetings

Fire Department Meetings
First Tuesday of each month
7:00 pm- Fire Station

Planning Commission
Second Monday of each month

Historical Society
First Monday of each month
Contact Bradley Bender at 802-293-5160

S.L Griffith Library
Every Wednesday 2 pm-5pm
Every Saturday 9 am- 12 pm

Closed in Summer at 5 pm

Post Office Hours

Lobby Hours
M-F 7:15 am-4:30 pm Sat 7:00 am-11:00 am

Window Hours
M-F 7:15 am -10:15 am 11:15 am -2:15 pm Sat 7:30 am - 10:30 am



MODERATOR

TOWN CLERK

TOWN TREASURER

DELINQUENT TAXES

SELECTMEN

AUDITORS

TRUSTEE OF PUBLIC FUNDS

LISTER

CEMETERY COMMISSIONERS

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

TOWN OFFICERS 2021

Dan Garceau

Janice Arnold
Jennifer Millard
Douglas R. White

Bradley Bender
Thomas Fuller
Steve Haines
Douglas I. White
Michael Powers

Maureen Staples
Myron T. Green
Marianne McClure

Bradley Bender
Hilda Haines
James Viscusi

Pam Fuller
Byron Battease
Maureen Staples

Bradley Bender
Roger Bromley
Hilda Haines
Shelley Taylor
James Viscusi

Bradley Bender
Gary Derr

Dan Garceau
Myron T. Green
Collette Yrsha

Term Expires 2022

Term Expires 2023
Term Expires 2022
Term Expires 2022

Term Expires 2024
Term Expires 2023
Term Expires 2023
Term Expires 2022
Term Expires 2022

Term Expires 2022
Term Expires 2023
Term Expires 2024

Term Expires 2024
Term Expires 2022
Term Expires 2023

Term Expires 2022
Term Expires 2023
Term Expires 2024

Term Expires 2023
Term Expires 2024
Term Expires 2024
Term Expires 2022
Term Expires 2023

1 Year Term

3 Year Term
Unexpired 1 Year
1 Year Term

3 Year Term
2 Year Term
3 Year Term
2 Year Term
3 Year Term

3 Year Term
3 Year Term
3 Year Term

3 Year Term
3 Year Term
3 Year Term

3 Year Term
3 Year Term
3 Year Term

5 Year Term .
5 Year Term
5 Year Term
5 Year Term
5 Year Term



Service Agent
Health Officer
Lumber Inspector
Weigher of Coal
Billboard & Signs
Tree Warden
Fence Viewers
Fence Viewers

Fence Viewers

Hiram Fisk

Ann Davis

Greg Heaton
Richard Edmunds
Elbert Croshy
Roger Bromley
Myron T. Greene
Greg Heaton

Ben Bromley

TOWN OFFICERS APPOINTED BY SELECTMAN:

PLANNING COMMISSION Hilda Haines Term Expires March 2022
Greg Heaton Term Expires March 2022
Shelley Taylor Term Expires March 2022
Robert Tobin Term Expires March 2022
David Powers Term Expires March 2024
Andrea Staddard Term Expires March 2024
Michael Powers Term Expires March 2022

RUTLAND REGIONAL PLANNING COMM.

Shelley Taylor

Michelle Bushee — Alternate
RUTLAND COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL

Charles Bush

Tyler Pearce
RUTLAND SOLID WASTE Steve Haines

Tyler Pearce — Alternate
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THE SCOTTSVILLE CEMETERY

The Scottsville Cemetery started on the farm of Joseph Bull in 1860. In 1876, the Danby
Cemetery Association was incorporated. The Association maintains the land with Perpetual
Care Trust Funds. There are approximately 700 lots.

OFFICERS

President Tonya Powers
Vice President Thomas Fuller, Jr.
Secretary Beverly Howarth
Treasurer Tonya Powers
Trustee David Champine

Trustee Cynthia Taylor — Patch
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TOWN OF DANBY, VT DANBY, VT 05739

Bradley Bender, Chairman - 802-293-5160 Phone — 802-293-5136 Fax-802-293-5311

Steve Haines, Vice Chm —802-293-5354
Douglas !. White—802-293-5074

Thomas Fuller — 802-353-8787 SELECT BOARD LETTER

Michael Powers -802-345-6588

2021 was a year of accomplishment and some changes. Our contract,
for three years, with the Union who represents the road crew, transfer station
attendant, and assistant town clerk was finalized and signed back in the
spring. It provides for a wage increase of 2% the first year and 2.5% the second
and third years. We also accepted with regret the resignation of board member
Paul Pearce and treasurer Douglas White whom we wish to thank for their
years of service to the town. Mike Powers was appointed to the Board, and
Jennifer Millard, with her many years of bookkeeping and accounting
experience, took over as treasurer. Laurie Phillips, a diligent member of our
road crew accepted an offer that she simply couldn’t refuse for a position on
the Wallingford road crew and we are very fortunate to now have Randy Young,
formerly of the Manchester crew with us. Randy has years of experience, has
an excellent automotive mechanic background, and heads the East Dorset Fire
Department. In mid-December we hired Bobby Halligian, a temporary position
through March 31+t to ensure attention to our winter roads and help with
brush clearing to make our roadways safer. We are very pleased to have the
road crew back to three people this year, especially with the icy winter weather.

We are grateful for a generous financial gift from Vermont Quarries
Corporation to help us purchase a much needed tractor and mower for
roadside mowing. Danby is fortunate to have businesses that go out of their
way to support local endeavors, including Vermont Store Fixtures who recently
built library bookcases for Currier Memorial School.

At long last we tackled the renovation of the town garage which now
meets safety requirements, has a new wood and oil furnace, a repaired roof and
trim, a bright paint job, and new insulated steel overhead doors completed the
upgrade of our town complex.

Keeping in mind the 7% inflation factor, the Board has put together a
level-funded budget which we trust you can support. There is an Article on the
Town Meeting ballot to make the position of Delinquent Tax collector a salaried
position rather than elected, which would give the Town the benefit of the 8%
delinquent fee. There are three non-binding Articles to weigh the opinion of the
voters about hybrid meetings, adoption of an ATV ordinance, and Manchester
Field House. Ballots will be mailed to all registered voters and you have the
option of bringing it with you to the polls or returning it by mail.

12



LETTER FROM THE BOARD OF LISTERS

The Danby Board of Listers is beginning to put together the 2022 Grand List. If you have made
any changes to your property, such as removing a building or adding something, please let us
know by calling 293-5136 Ex. #3, so we can keep your assessment current.

The Vermont Department of Taxes released the results of their 2021 Equalization Study. The
Primary purpose the Equalization Study is to assess how the listed values of propertiesin a
town compare to their fair market values in order to ensure fair and Equalization property
taxation.

The study results show that our Common Level of Appraisal (CLA) changed from 112.17% in
2020 t0 102.92% in 2021.

The listers have been working very hard to achieve the goal of 100% CLA. As the percentages
show that we are close to accomplishing this goal.

As everyone knows the town is under a reappraisal. This will be completed by the year 2023.

Sincerely,

The Board of Listers

AUDITOR’S INFORMATION

=
The auditing firm of Sullivan and Powers was contracted by the Town of Danby to conduct an audit of
the accounts for the year ending June 30, 2021. They examined the accounts and records, reviewed

bank accounts, financial and payroll records and reported the resuits to the Selectboard.

13



WARNING TOWN OF DANBY, VERMONT

The legal voters of the Town of Danby are hereby warned and notified to meet at Currier Memorial
School, 234 North Main Street, Danby, Vermont on Monday, February 28, 2022 at 7:30 PM to transact
the following business:

Article 1. Shali the voters accept the Town Report?
Article 2. Shall the voters authorize the collection of taxes on or before November 16, 20227

Article 3. Shall the voters authorize the Selectmen to borrow money in anticipation of funds not to
exceed the previous year’s budget?

Article 4. Discuss the town budget to be voted on by Australian Ballot on March 1, 2022 at Danby
Municipal Building.

Article 5. To transact any other business proper to come before this meeting.

The following to be voted on by Australian Ballot on March 1, 2022 at Danby Municipai Building, 130
Brook Road, Danby. Polls will be open from 7:00 AM until 7:00 PM.

Article 6. To elect all Town Officers by Australian ballot for the ensuing year.

Article 7. Shall the Town vote a budget of $1,275,147., a portion, thereof, in the amount of $1,054,062.
to be raised by taxes to meet the expenses and liabilities of the Town for fiscal year July 1, 2022 to June
30, 2023 and authorize the Selectmen to set a tax rate sufficient to provide the same?

Article 8. Shall the voters authorize the Select Board to appoint a collector of delinquent taxes pursuant
to 17 V.S.A. ss16747

Article 9. (Advisory, Non-Binding Article) Should the Select Board adopt an ordinance regulating the
operation of All Terrain Vehicles (ATVs) and opening certain town highways to ATV travel pursuant to 23
V.S.A.5s3506 (b)(1)(A).

Articte 10. (Advisory, Non-Binding Article)  Shali the Town of Danby provide hybrid access (in-person and
remote) to all public Selectboard meetings — regular, special and otherwise (excepting legally sanctioned
executive sessions).

Article 11. (Advisory, Non-Binding Article) “Shall the voters indicate support for the concept of a regional
fieldhouse at the Dana Thompson Recreation Park in Manchester, with the understanding that towns
would participate in its construction costs under a formula based on a combination of grand list,
population and distance, in exchange for a special use status for those who live or own a second home
in the Town of Danby.”
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Article 12. To see if the Town will vote to fund from tax revenues the following organizations:

ARC (Advocacy, Resources, Comm.) 200.00
BROC 547.00
Chamber & Economic Devel. 1300.00
Child First Advocacy Ctr. 800.0C
Danby-Mt. Tabor Fire Dept. 34,109.00
Danby-Mt. Tabor Now 1,000.00
Granville Rescue Squad 500.00
Green Up Vermont 100.00
Mt. Tabor-Danby Historical Society 1,200.00
Neighbor Works of West Vt. 500.00
New Story Women's Network 125.00
RSVP 250.00
Rutland Area Hospice 300.00
Rutland Area Visiting Nurse 1,224.00
Rutland Cty. Free Clinic 500.00
Rutland Cty. Parent Child 1,000.00
Rutland Cty. Restorative Ctr. 500.00
Rutland Mental Health 957.00
Rutland Natural Resources Cons. Dist. 250.00
Rutland Reg. Planning Comm. 1,000.00
Shire Kids 500.00
Southwestern Vt. Council on Aging 1,000.00
Vermont Adult Learning 600.00
Vermont Assn. for Blind 500.00
Vermont Assn of Consveration Dist. 100.00
Vermont Ctr. For Independent Living 180.00

Dated at Danby, Vermont this 21st day of January, 2022 and signed by the Selectboard of the Town of

/_@ont.

MDY

Same day voter registration is available and identification in the form of a Vermont driver’s license,
passport, military card or other form as required by state faw.

Polis open at 130 Brook Road from 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM.
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DUE TO TIME CONSTRAINTS, WE WILL NOT BE PUBLISHING THE BALLOT IN THE
TOWN REPORT.

Town Moderator ~ 1 year

Dan Garceau

Kenneth Abbott, Jr.

Selectman - 2 years

Kenneth Abbaott, Jr.

Tracey E. Porter

Selectman ~ 3 years

Michael Powers

Annette Smith

Town Treasurer — 1 year
Jennifer Millard

Delinquent Tax Collector ~ 1 year
Jennifer Millard

Douglas R. White

Trustee of Public Funds - 3 years
Hilda Haines

Auditor - 3 years

Maureen Staples

Lister — 3 years

Pamela Fuller

Cemetery Commissioner — 5 years

Shelley Taylor

16



Page 1 of 1

01/21/22 Town of Danby General Ledger

09:16 am Combining Balance Sheet for Previous Year - Period 12 Jun HTMLSDANBY
Operating

Account General Highway Total

ASSET

General Checking Account 618723.43 0.00 618723.43

Cash On Hand 200.00 0.00 200.00

Due To/From Other Funds -512966.27 77055.43 -435910.84

Total Asset 105957.16 77055.43 183012.5%

LIABILITY

Retirement Payable 730.55 0.00 730.55

Union Dues Payable 204.00 0.00 204.00

Due to Del Tax Collector 123.96 0.00 123.96

Marriage Due to State 150.00 0.00 150.00

Property Tax Credits 7121.67 0.00 7121.67

Total Liability 8330.18 0.00 8330.18

FUND BALANCE

Fund Balance ~7881.42 172533.93 164652.51

Total Prior Years Fund Balanc -7881.42 172533.93 164652 .51

Fund Balance Current Year 105508.40 -95478.50 10029.90

Total Fund Balance 97626.98 77055.43 174682 .41

Total Liability, Fund Balance 105957.16 77055.43 183012.59
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Page 1 of B

g1/21/22 Touwn of Danby General Ledgexr
09:07 am Comparative Budget Report HTMLSDANBY
General

Budget Actual Budget Budget
Account Y - 2021 - #Y~-2021 P4:12 FY - 2022 FY - 2023
01-6-01 TAXES
01-6-01-01,00 Current Taxes 372,071.80 224,932.97 412,885.00 387,912.00
01-6~01-02.00 Delinquent Taxes 0.00 199,020.50 0.00 0.00
01-6-01-03.00 Intezest on Del. Taxes 6,000.00 15,116.82 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total TAXES 378,071.80 439,070.29 417,885.00 392,912.00
01-6-0Z REV FROM OTHER GOVIS
01-6-D2-D2.00 PILOT 500.00 505.20 500.00 500.00
01-6-02-03.00 Current Use 60,000.00 70,873.00 60,000.00 §0,000.00
01-6-02~D5.00 Railroad Tax 100.00 132.73 100.00 100.00
Total REV FROM OTHER GOVTS 60, 600.00 71,510.93 60,600.00 60, 600.00
01-6-03 FEES & FINES
01-6-03-01.00 Recording 7,000.00 19,360.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
01~6-03-02.00 Animal License 1,200.00 958.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
01~6-03—-03.00 Marriage License 0.00 250.00 0.40 0.00
01-6-03-04.00 Green NMountain Passport 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.0¢0
01-6~03-05.00 Liquor License 185.00 370.00 185.00 185.00
01-6-03-06.00 Copies 2,300.00 2,063.00 2,300.00 2,300.00
01-6-03-07.00 Land Posting 0.00 40.00 0.00 0,00
01-6-03-08.00 Cartified Copies 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00
01-6-03-09.00 Vault Time 0.00 44.00 0.00 0.00
01-6-03-10.00 Civil Fines 1,200.00 2,117.50 1,200.00 1,200.00
Total FEES & FINES 11,885.00 25,562.50 13,885.00 13,885.00
01-6~05 DUMP FEES
01-6-05-01.00 Dump Day Fees 1,000.00 1,210.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
01-6-05-02.00 Compactor Feeas 15,000.00 8,771.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
01-6-05-03.00 Recycling income 10p0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
Total DUMP FEES 16,100.00 9,981.00 16,100.00 16,100.00
01~6-09 MISCELLANEOUS
01-6-09-01.00 Interest 500.00 670.98 500.00 500.00
01-6-09-02.00 Rafunds 0.00 6,279.62 0.00 0.00
01-6-0%-04 .00 Land Sale 0.00 88.00 0.00 0.00
01-6~09-05,00 Tax Sale Redomption 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-6-~09~99.00 Miscellanecus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total MISCELLANEOUS $00.00 7,038.60 500.00 500.00
Total Revenues 467,156.80 §53,163.32 508, 970.00 483,997.00
01-7-10 ADMINSTRATION
01~7-10~10.01 Selectboard Salarias 4,250.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 4,250.00
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01-7-10-10.11 Ballot Claerks 3,000.00 2,580.00 2,000.00 3,500.00
Q1-7~10-10.12 Election Expense 5,000.00 3,956.54 4,000.00 6,000.00
01-7-10~11.00 Fica/Medicare Expense $,000.00 9,769.21 9,000.00 10,500.00
01-7-10-12.00 Unemployment 100.00 73.00 400.00 400.00
01-7-10-13.00 Workers Comp Ins 2,800.00 2,032.72 2,800.00 2,500.00
01-7-10-14.00 Ins-Bldg, Auto, Liablity 18,000.00 13,364.86 18,000.00 16,000.00
01-7-10-16.00 Town Officars Training 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
41-7-10-16.01 Training - All Dapartment 0.00 0.a0 0.00 3,000.00
01-7-10-17.00 Health Insurance 22,000.00 15,838.17 24, 625.00 12,000.00
01-7-10-18.00 Life Insurance 1,000.00 837.%2 1,000.00 1,300.00
01-7-10-43.00 Legal Fees 1%,000.00 34,616.18 18,000.00 10,000.00
01-~7-10-45.00 County Tax 12,800.00 14,059.02 14,250.00 14,250.00
01-7-10-46.00 Advertising 1,000.00 2,797.32 1,000.00 1,000.00
01-7-10-47.00 RRPC 0.00 2,440.00 2,750.00 2,750.00
01-7~10~49 .00 VLCT 2,700.00 2,699.00 2,800.00 2,800.00
01-7-10-50.00 Building Resarve Fund 15,000.00 15,000.00 20,000.00 10, 000.00
01-7-10-51.00 Danbyvt.org 1,200.00 1,09%.92 1,200.00 1,200.00
01-7~10-90.00 Interest Expense 0.00 1,056.95 0.00 .00
01-7-10~98.00 Tax Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-7-10~99.00 Donations 200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
Total ADMINSTRATION 116,550.00 126,480.81 126,775.00 101, 650.00
01-7-15 TOWN OFFICE
01-7-15-20.00 Office Supplies 3,500.00 3,840.01 3,500.00 3,500.00
01-7-15-21.00 Postage 3,500.00 3,814.19 3,500.00 3,500.00
01-7-15-25.00 Office Equip Reserve 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
Q1-7-15~2§.00 Copier Lease 2,700.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 2,700.00
01-7~15-27.00 Office Equip Maint 200.00 0.00 400.00 500.00
01-7-15-30.00 Electricity 3,500.00 2,923.16 3,600.00 3,600.00
01-7-15-31.00 Heating 0il 3,000.00 1,723.75 3,000.00 4,000.00
01-7-15~32.00 Telephone 3,500.00 3,274.32 3,600.00 4,000.00
01-7-15-35.00 Bullding/Grounds Maint 1,000.00 751.90 1,000.00 1,000.00
01-7-15-40.00 Mileage 2,000.00 1,174.68 2,000.00 1,500.00
Total TOWNN OFFICE 24,400.00 21,702.01 24,800.90 25, 800.00
01-7-18 COMPUTER SUPPORT
01-7-18-16.00 Training 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
01-7-18-28.00 Software/Support 8,000.00 6,013.80 10,100.00 10, 000.00
01-7-18~29.00 Network/Server 1,000.00 480.00 1,000.00 500.00
01-7-18-85,.00 Audit Reserve Fund 2,500.00 2,500.00 10,000.00 12, 000.00
Total COMPUTER SUPPORT 11, 800.00 8,993.80 21,400.00 22,500.00
01-7-20 TOWN HALL
$81-7-20-35 .00 Maintenance 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,000.00 0.00 g.00 0.00

Total TOWN HALL
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01-7-25 TOWN CLERK
01-7-25-10,01 Clerk Salary 30,000.00 29,999.59 30,000.00 30,000.00
01-7-25-10.02 Asat Clerk 19,431.00 18,769.29 19,431.00 20,100.00
Q1-7-25-15.00 Clerk Retirement 1,800.00 1,799.88 1,800.00 0.00
01-7-25-15.01 Clerk & Asst Retirement 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
01-7-25-18.00 Clerk Training 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
Total TOWN CLERK 51,431.00 50,568.76 51,431.00 53,100.00
01-7~27 TOWN TREASURER
01-7-27-10.01 Treasurer Salary 30,000.00 27,374.12 30,000.00 30,000.00
01-7-27-10.02 Asst Treasurer 2,000.00 4,625.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
01-7-27-18.00 Treasurer Training 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
Total TOWN TREASURER 32,300.00 31,999.12 32,300.00 32, 000.00
01-7-30 LISTERS
01-7-30~10.01 Listers Salaries 15,000.00 8,898.75 15,000.00 15,000.00
01~7-30~15.00 Ligter Expensa 1,500.00 1,790.92 1,500.00 2,000.00
01-7-30~18.00 Lister Training 500.00 0.00 $00.00 0.00
Total LISTERS 17,000.00 10,689.67 17,000.00 17,000.00
01-7-35 AUDITORS
01-7-35-10.01 Auditors Salaries 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
01-7-35-15.00 Auditors Expenses 1,800.00 1,192.00 1,800.00 1,800.00
91-7-35-18.00 Auditeor Training 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total AUDITORS 4,800.00 1,1%92.00 4,800.00 4,300.00
01-7-36 DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTOR
01-7~36-18.00 Training 200.00 a.00 200.00 0.00
01-7-36-43.00 Legal Fees 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
Totsl DELINQUENY TAX COLLECTOR 300.00D 0.00 300.00 100.00
01-7-40 ES11
01-7-40-10.01 E-911 Salariaes 100.00 Q.00 100.00 100.00
Total E311 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
01-7-45 LAW ENFORCEMENT
01-7-45-10.01 Sheriff's Contract 24,000.00 22,665.57 24,500.00 24,500.00
01-7-45-10.02 Traffic Control 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,500.00
Total LAKW ENFORCEMENT 24,000.00 22,665.57 34,500.00 35,000.00
01-7-50 WASTE DISPOSAL
01l-7-50-10.01 Waste Disposal Salaries 20,000.00 19,054.03 20,000.00 20,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

01-7~50-15.00 Retirement
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01-7-50-60.00 Dump Day Expenses 2,000.00 1,725.01 2,000.00 3,000.00
Q1-7-50-65,00 County Waste Fees 6,200.00 55.35 6,500.00 0.00
01-7-50~70,00 Dispogsal Fees 46,000.00 48,433.79 57,500.00 57,500.00
01-7-50-80.00 Compactor Lease 5,800.00 5,517.60 6,000.00 6,000.00
01-7-50-85.00 Compactor Expenses 1,200.00 1,283.60 1,000.00 1,000.00
01~-7-50-90.00 Building Maint 500.00 70.00 500.00 500.00
Total WASTE DISPOSAL 81,700.00 76,139.38 532,500.00 89,200.00
01-7-60 FLAGS & SUPPLIES
81-7-60~20.00 Cemetery Flags/Supplies 600.00 448.00 800.00 800.00
01-7-60-30.00 Community Flags 400.00 0.00 400.00 400.00
01-7-60~35.00 Cemetery Expenae 2,500.00 2,500.00 1,500.00 1,8900.00
Total FLAGS & SUPPLIES 3,500.00 2,9468.00 2,700.00 3,000.00
01-7-70 FIRE DEPT
01-7~70-03.00 Fire Truck Agreement 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.00
01-7-70-04.00 Fire Equip Regerve Fund ©.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
Total FIRE DEPT 25,000.00 25, 000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
01-7-75 MANCHESTER RESCUE SQUAD
01-7-75~00.00 Annual Dues 11,500.00 11,500.00 12,188.00 12,188.00
01-7-75-01.00 Ambulance Fund 13,159%.00 13,159.00 13,159.00 13,817.00
Total MANCHESTER RESCUE SQUAD 24,659.00 24,659.00 25,347.00 26,005.00
81-7-95 APPROPRIATIONS
01-7-95-70.01 Rutland Natural Resources 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00
01-7-95-70.02 BROC 547.00 547.00 547.00 547.00
01-7-85-70.03 Danby-MT Tabor FD 34,108.80 34,108.80 34,109.00 34,109.00
01-7-35-70.04 Granville Reascue Sgquad 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
01~-7-95~70.05 Green Up VT 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
01-7-95~70.06 Rutland Area ARC 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
01-7~95~70.07 Neighbor Works of Wast VT 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
01-7-95-70.08 RSVP 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00
01-7-95-70.09 Rutland Area Hospice 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
01-7-95-70.10 Rutland Area Visiting Nur 1,224.00 1,224.00 1,224.00 1,224.00
01-7-95-70.11 Rutland Cty Parent/Child 500.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
01-7-95-70.12 New Story Women's Network 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00
01-7-95-70,13 Rutland Mental Health Ser $57.00 957.00 957.00 957.00
01-7-95-70.14 RRPC 975.00 975.00 975.00 1,000.00
01-7-95-70.15 8W Vt Council on Aging 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
01-7-95-70.16 VT Adult Learning 600 .00 £00.00 600.00 600.00
01-7-95~70.17 VT Assn for Blind &« V I 500 .00 500.00 500.00 500.00
01-7-95-70.18 VT Ctr for Independant Li 180.00 180.00 180.00 180.00
01~7-95-70.19 Rutland Area Economic Dev 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 1,300.00
01-7-95-70.20 Danby - Mt.Tabor NOW 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,200.00

a1~7-95-70.21

Historical Sociaty
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01-7-95-70.22 Child First Advocacy 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00
01-7-95-70.23 Rutland Area Restorative a.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
01-7-95-70.24 Shire Kids 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
01-7-95-70.25 VT Conservation Dist. 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
01-7-95-70.26 Rutland Free Clinic 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
Total APPROPRIATIONS 44,616.80 44,616.80 49,017.00 49,242.00
Total Expenditures 467,156.80 447,654.92 508, 970.00 483,997.00
Total Gsneral 0.00 105,508.40 0.00 0.00
02-6-01 TAXES
02-6-01-D1.00 Current Taxes €88,067.00 688,067.00 £643,294.00 666, 150.00
Total TAXES 688, 067.00 €88, 067.00 643,294.00 666,150.00
02-6-02 STATE AlID
02~6-02-01.00 Highway State Aid 120,000.00 157,031.58 120, 000.00 120, 000.00
Total STATE AID 120,000.00 157,031.58 120,000.00 120, 000.00
02-6-03 FLEET PERMITS
02-6-03~-01.00 Fleet Permits 200.00 290.00 200.00 200.00
Total FLEET PERMITS 200.400 290.00 200.00 200.00
02-6-D6 GRANTS
02-6~06-01.00 Capital Projects 0.00 430,451.75 0.00 0.00
Total GRANTS 0.00 430,451.75% 0.00 0.00
02-6-09 MISCELLANEOUS
02~6-09-01.00 Scrap Metal 0.00 1,537.81 0.00 0.00
02-6-09-02.00 Refunds 6.00 220.00 9.00 0.00
02-6-09-03.00 FEMA Revenus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-6~09-04.00 Trucking 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-6-09-11.00 Ingurance Claims 0.00 1,220.00 0.00 0.00
Total MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 2,977.81 0.00 0.00
02-6-50 FUEL TAX REFUNDS
02-6-50-59.02 Fuel Tax Refunds 4,800.00 3,700.19 4,800.00 4,800.00
Total FUEL TAX REFUNDS 4,800.00 3,700.19 4,800.00 4,800.00

813,067.00 1,282,518.33 768,294.00 791,150.00

Total Revenues

02-7-10 SALARIES & BENEFITS
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02-7-10-10.02 Road Crew Wages 152,555.00 103,610.11 152,555.00 165,000.00
02-7-10~10.04 Overtime 25,284.00 11,939.98 25,284.00 27,500.00
02-7-10-11.00 Fica/Medi Expense 13,605.00 8,839.67 13, 605.00 15,000.00
02-7-10-12,00 Unemployment 1,025.00 369.00 425.00 425.00
¢2-7-10-13 .00 Workers Comp Ins 13,915.00 10,006.28 13,918.00 13,000.00
02-7-10-15.00 Retiremant 7,235.00 .00 4,235.00 11,550.00
02-7-10-17.00 Health Insurance €3,000.00 35,695.41 68,125.00 65,000.00
02-7-10-17.02 Vision Care 0.00 g.aQ 0.00 0.00
02-7-10-18.00 Life Insurance 1,400.00 402.00 1,400.00 1,400.00
02-7-10-12.00 CDL Physical 500.00 0.00 606G.00 600.00
Total SALARIES & BENEFITS 278,519.00 170,862.45 280,144.00 299,475.00
02-7-15 HIGHWAY DEPT
02-7-15-39.00 Safety Gear 500.00 113.97 500.00 500.00
02-7-15~40.00 Mileage 500.00 24.64 250.00 100.00
Total HIGHWAY DEPT 1,000.00 138.61 750.00 600.00
02~-7~45 GARAGE
02-7-45-15.00 Training 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00
02-7-45-20.0D Garage Supplies 5, 000.00 4,691.98 5,000.00 5,000.00
02-7-45-31.00 Heating 0Qil 0.00 .00 0.00 4,000.00
02-7-45~32.00 Telephcone 700.00 579.98 725.00 500,00
02-7-45-35.00 Maintenance 2,000.00 787.75 2,000.00 2,000.00
02-7-45-60.00 Storage Rental 975.00 975.00 975.00 975.00
Total GARAGE 8,925.00 7,034.71 8,950.00 12,725.00
02-7-50 GENERAL MAINTENANCE
02-7-50-49.00 Grass Seed 800.00 77.99% 800.00 800.00
02-7-50-51.00 Retxeatment 105,000.00 78,803.55 115,000.00 115,000.00
02-7-50~51.01 Crack Sealing 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
02-7-50-52 .00 Culverts 10,000.00 976.00 10,000.00 15,000.00
02-7-50-53.00 Signs & Posts 1,500.00 445.34 1,500.00 1,500.00
02-7-50-54.00 Guardrails 15,000.00 0.00 15, 000.00 15,000.00
02-7-50-55.00 Gravel & Stone 30,000.00 16,930.92 30,000.00 30, 000.00
02-7-50-56,00 Hot/Cold Patch 1,200.00 977.60 1,200.00 1,200.00
02-7-50-57.00 Calcium Chloride 7.000.00 4,422.00 7,000.00 9, 800.00
02-7-50-59.00 Fuel & Gas 40,000.00 19,914.53 40, 000.00 40,000.00
02-7-50-59 .02 Faderal Fuel Tax 4,800.00 2,199.41 4,800.00 4,800.00
02-7-50-69.00 State Permits 3,600.00 1,350.00 3,600.00 1,500.00
02-7~50-70.00 Special Projects 15,000.00 3,800.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
02-7-50~71.00 Capital Projects 45,000.00 492,387.10 0.00 0.00
Total GENERAL MAINTENANCE 288,900.00 622,284 .44 264,500.00 269,800.00
02-7-53 EQUIPMENT
02-7-53-10.00 Filters 0.00 949.96 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.01 Equip Maint & Suppliss 38,000.00 0.400 45, 000.00 35, 000.00
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02-7-53-10.02 Plows 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.03 Grader 0.00 3,743.35 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.04 Loader 0.00 289.45 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.05 Tractor/Nower 0.00 381.36 0.00 .00
02-7-53-10.06 Excavator 0.00 Q.00 ¢.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.07 Chipper 0.00 0.00 0.00 ©.00
02-7-53-10.08 Tires 0.00 5,983.91 o.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.09 Welding Suppliaes 0.00 636,97 0.00 .00
02-7-53-10.10 Chainsaw & Repairs 0.00 1,485.22 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.11 Radic & Repairs 0.00 372.00 0.00 .00
092-7-53-10.12 Truck 1 D.00 18,879.62 6.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.13 Truck 2 0.00 4,499.96 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.14 Truck 3 0.00O 8,123.96 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.15 Chleride Trailer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.16 Equipment Trailer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02-7-53-10.17 0il Undercoating 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
02~7-53-10.18 Tire Chains 0.00 544.00 0.00 0.00
02~7-53-10.19 Truck 4 0.00 932.21 0.400 9.00
02-7-53~10.20 Rake 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total EQUIPMENT 38,000.00 46, 921.97 45,000.00 35, 000.00
02-7-55 WINTER ROADS
02-7-55-53.00 Winter Sand 50,000.00 40,737.96 55,000.00 55, DDO.bO
02-7-55-54.00 Salt 50,000.00 48,188.78 50,000.00 55,000.00
Total WINTER ROADS 100,000.00 88,926.74 105,000.00 1190,000.00
02-7-60 EQUIPMENT DEBRT
02-7-60-60.00 Equipment Debt 60, 346.00 60,344.80 12,750¢.00 12,750.00
02-7-60-60.01 Equipment Debt Interest 2,377.00 2,339.85 800.00 800.00
Total EQUIPMENT DERBT €2,723.00 62,684.65 13,550.00 13,550.00
D2-7-~70 RESERVE FUNDS
02-7~70~70.00 Equipment Reserve Fund 25,000.00 25,000.00 30,000.00 30, 000.00
02-7-70-72.00 Structures Reserve Fund 10, 000.00 10,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Total RESERVE FUNDS 35,000.00 35,000.00 50,000.00 $0,000.00
042-7-75 FEMA
02-7-75-00.00 FEMA Expense ©.00 344,143.26 0.00 0.00
42~7-75-54.00 FEMA Repayment a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total FEMA 0.00 344,143.26 a.00 0.00
Total Expenditures B13,067.00 1,377,996.83 768,294.00 791,150.00

0,00 -95,478.50 0.00 0.00

Total Righway
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0.00 10,029.90 0.00 0.00

Total All Funds
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OTHER ACCOUNTS
Audit Reserve
Broc
Building Reserve
Danby Little League
Equipment Reserve
Fire Department
Food Shelf
Katherine Griffith
Office Equipment Reserve
Reappraisal
Records Restoration
Silas Griffith
Structures Reserve
Tax Sale Escrow

Danby Cemetery Fund
Cash Balance On hand
Investments - 3 CD's

Isaac McDaniels Fund
Cash Balance On hand
Investments - 3 CD's

7/1/2020 6/30/2021
BEGINNING BALANCE  ENDING BALANCE
S - S 2,501
S 60,880 $ 63,760
S - S 35,505
S 3,508 $ 3,511
S 114,531 $ 139,653
S (1,591) $ (3,991)
$ 3,500 $ 5,193
S 12,375 $ 14,193
S 1,440 S 2,942
S 86,481 $ 95,614
$ 9,647 $ 10,957
S 9,184 S 10,375
S 20,345 S 30,010
$ 9,059 $ 9,068
$ 329,359 $ 419,292
3 12,013 $ 11,796
$ 142,642 $ 145,517
$ 154,655 $ 157,312
S 4,818 $ 4,824
S 139,211 $ 142,017
$ 144,029 $ 146,841
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DELINQUENT TAXPAYERS AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

Principal balance as of June 30, 2021 - $58,642.78

Badgewick, John Pecor, Jane
Breton, Linda Phillips, Donald
Bushee, Christopher Reed, Amanda
Clark, Kenneth Roberts, Shirley
Cressy, Robert Est. Shelbrack, Mark
Daniels, Steve Stone, Emmylou
Eirmann, Judith Tifft, Allan
Green, Cliff Waite, Joanne
Greenwich, Patricia Webster, Marsha
Hinkley, Heather Webster, Mary
Hodgin, Trudy Wescott, Thomas
Jeandell, Rosemary West, Joan
Leach, Daniel Wrobel, Charles
Nuckols, Rocky Zarucki, Betsy

Olsen, Kevin
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REPORT OF DANBY COMMUNITY GROUPS

There are many groups in Danby that are very busy during the year to help all of our citizens. Ail of
them are comprised of volunteers and townspeople who donate their time for various causes.

DANBY FRONT PORCH FORUM

Join your neighbors on the Front Porch Forum. Sign up for Danby’s e-newsletter today. Hear from
your néighbors and post messages about what is going on in town. Front Porch Forum in available
across 80 towns in Vermont — including Danby. There are no fees, no SPAM. It is local information,
online conversations helping neighbors connect. Learn more and register online at
www.frontporchforum.com. Already a member and want to post 3 message? Email your message to

danby@frontporchforum.com.
DANBY FOOD SHELF

Did you know that Danby has a food shelf? Did you know that supplies are down, and need is up! You
can help by contributing all NONPERISHABLE food items to the Danby Food Shelf, located at the Town
Clerk’s Office, 130 Brook Road — 293-5136. The hours for the Town Office are 89— 12, and 1-4 Monday

through Thursday.

GREEN MOUNTAIN CLIMBERS SNOWMOBILE CLUB, INC.

This group meets on the first Sunday of each month at Jim Gill’s garage on Rt. 7 (north end of Danby) at
6 pm, excluding the months of May through August. {in person meetings have been cancelled until
further notice due to Covid-19). The group is responsible for maintaining/grooming snowmobile trails
and working along with the Vermont Association of Snowmobile Trails, VAST. The club has been in
existence since 1973. You can view their website at http://greenmountainclimbers.wordpress.com or
check them out on Facebook by searching for Green Mountain Climbers. New information about the
club and the trail system is updated periodically on those sites. The membership has varied from year to
year, but there are usually about 60-80 members. Walter Teer is the current president of the group, and

can be reached at swipcrawler@gmail.com.
COMMUNITY CALENDAR

The Danby-Mt. Tabor Community Calendar was established 46 years ago for a fundraising project.
Currently, Meg Macheski and Marge Abbott coordinate the calendar and raise funds for the Danby-Mt.
Tabor Vol. Fire Dept. The calendar lists all the birthdays and anniversaries and has advertisements of
many of the businesses in town. If you have any birthday, anniversary, or special occasion you would
like included, please contact Meg Macheski, 293-5013 or Marge Abbott at 293-5052.
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S.L. GRIFFITH CHRISTMAS TREE

Over 100 years ago, Mr. and Mrs. Silas Griffith set aside funds to be used to purchase toys and clothing
for children ages 2-12 in the towns of Danby and Mount Tabor. These gifts are distributed in December
at the Congregational Church in Danby. For more information, please contact Cher Powers at 802-293-
5920 or cherwp75@gmail.com.

S. L. GRIFFITH LIBRARY

All residents of Danby and Mt. Tabor are welcome to use the S. L. Griffith Memorial Library at no charge.
We are open year round, Wednesday 2 pm -5 pm, Saturdays 9am — 12pm. We close in the summer at
5pm. We have a wonderful collection of books, including large print books, a children’s room, a movie
collection, and audio books and music on CD’s. There are computers for public use, generously donated
by the Vermont Country Store, and a copier for public use. We also have snow shoes to lend. Come in
and meet us and see how lucky we are to have such a beautiful library in a small town.

CIRCLE OF FRIENDS

The Circle of Friends group was established in 2007 to continue the tradition of distributing Holiday Food
Baskets for families residing in Danby and Mount Tabor. The project was started many years ago
through the BROC program and then the kindness of Mr. and Mrs. Edward Fuller. The local Lion’s Club
continued the program for a number of years. At the time it was decided to dismantle the club,
members decided we had to continue this important project. A number of previous club members have
continued this important program ever since. In 2013 a change from Holiday Food Baskets to Price
Chopper For Food Only gift cards was made. We continue to receive a number of Food Baskets for
Danby and Mount Tabor families that are distributed thru the Dorset Community Share project that are
graciously donated by the students of Burr and Burton Academy. The Danby & Mount Tabor A Circle of
Friends Holiday project is gratefully funded by our area businesses, organizations and townspeople. For
further information, please call Lynne Bienkowski at 802-293-5800 or Penny Macheski at 802-293-5406.

MARBLE LODGE #76

Marble Lodge #76, on So. Main Street, is one of 83 Masonic Lodges in VT. Free Masonry is the oldest
and largest fraternity in the world devoted to fostering moral character and emphasizing civic
responsibility free from religious and political prejudices. Membership is open to any male 18 years or
older who meet the basic requirements. Marble Lodge supports the Danby-Mt. Tabor Community fund
for area education needs, the summer lunch program, senior groups and many local charities. They
sponsor the Masonic Student Assistance Program tailored to educate Vermont teachers and school
employees to recognize at risk students and how to seek proper remedial assistance. They also collect
returnable bottles and cans, and aluminum can tabs to support the Shriner’s Hospitals. The building is
available for civic and personal functions. Meetings are held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday
at 7pm. Please contact Tom Johnston at 802-293-5386 or t4jovt@vermontel.net or the Grand Lodge of
Vermont at www.vtfreemasons.org for more information.
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KATHERINE CHAPTER #83

The Katherine Chapter #83 meets at the Marble Lodge Building the first Wednesday of each month,
except in January and February and March at 7:30 pm. There are two meetings in the month of April.
Membership is open to any woman 18 or older wha is a relative of a Master Mason, a former Rainbow
Girl or to any Master Mason who meets the basic membership requirements. They support many local
charities and organizations. For more information, please contact Linda Davison at 802-293-5335.

DANBY MOUNTAIN GROUP ALCOHOLICS ANONOMYOUS

The group held its first meeting in the basement of Holy Trinity Church on South Main Street in Danby in
January, 1984. It was founded by a local store owner, a local building contractor, and another local man
who owned Vermont Beer & Wine Distributing. It was attended by over 100 people and has been held
at 7:30 pm on Wednesday evenings ever since. The meeting was moved to the Congregational Church
when Holy Trinity closed. Anniversaries are celebrated the Wednesday following the celebrant’s
sobriety date with a cake and an engraved coin. Two of the original members still attend each week.
The only requirement for membership is an honest desire to stop drinking, there are no dues or fees.
According to the biography of Bill Wilson, co-founder of AA and a cousin of Silas Griffith, Danby is the
town where he took his first drink.

In an effort to reduce the printing cost of the town report, only
the local organizations are included here. The other
organization letters for requests have been scanned and
included in the Danby website. Go to www.danbyvt.org for the
letters.
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&\ Danby-Mt. Tabor Voluntary Fire Company
Danby, Vermont 05739

12/30/2021

ltem 1:-
The Danby-Mt. Tabor Volunteer Fire Department is requesting

funds for 2022 capital expenditures. This year, the department is asking
from the towns of Danby and Mt. Tabor a total of $42,636.00.

This sum has been broken down between the two towns :
80% from the Town of Danby - $34,108.80
20% from the Town of Mt. Tabor - $8,527.20

item 2:
In 2021 the department finished paying off the pumper purchased

in 2013, which has been in the budget annually since then. Moving
forward we like to continue to receive that same amount to create a fund
to save for upgrade of equipment, support communications and vehicle
replacement so that in the future we could update as necessary. One of
the updates needing to happen sooner than later would be our radio
system. Another would be to replace the 1976 Tanker truck at statign-2.
We are asking for $31,000.00 split between the towns of Danby and Mt.
Tabor as follows:

From the Town of Danby - $25,000.00

From the Town of Mt. Tabor - $6,000.00

The total amount requested is the same as we have been receiving.

&/

Kenneth G. Abbott, Chief
(802)786-9797
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&\ Danby-Mt. Tabor Voluntary Fire Company
i g Danby, Vermont 05739

Danby-Mt Tabor Fire Department Annual Letter 2021

The department responded to 57 calis this year. The
members put in approximately 3,500 hours of labor at calls,
drills, building the addition to the station and administration.

We would like to thank Meg Macheski and Marge Abbott
for another year of their hard work with the community calendar
to raise fund for the fire department.

We were successful in raising money through the teddy
bear raffle, gun raffle and tractor pull. In 2022 we are hopeful
to bring back the Lawn party.

This years calls;
2 structure and chimney fires
2 grass fires
10 vehicle fires and accidents including 2 fatal
12 rescue assists
12 alarm calls
10 miscellaneous
9 mutual aid

Tk A

Kenneth G. Abbott, Chief
(802)786-9797

32



2021 Annual Report

Danby-Mt. Tabor Volunteer Fire Company

Beginning Balance

Income

Fund raising events
Town of Danby
Town of Mt. Tabor
Donations

Interest

Building Fund
Grants

Total income
Expenses
Phone/Internet
Electricity

Insurance
Vebhicle operation

Equipment purchace/maint.

Building operations

Fund raising

FF Support, Dues, Training
Office supplies
Radios/comminications
Note payment/pumper
Fire House Addition

Total expenses
Income less expenses
Cash on hand
Operating Account

Apparatus account
Stafford fund

$147,964.95

$20,037.75
$34,108.80
$8,527.20
$16,681.29
$1,399.00
$0.00
$0.00

$80,754.04

$3,023.44
$1,843.52
$6,077.43
$2,251.01
$4,531.99
$4,391.98
$4,539.65
$1,959.01
$426.08
$3,144.35
$13,212.34
$8,534.15

$53,935.00

$115,348.33
$0.00
$59,817.70

The Stafford fund is a trust
in which the principle must
remain intact untile 2020.

Total ending balance

$174,783.99
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Mt. Tabor - Dariby Historical Society
P.0. BOX 238
Danby, Vermont 05739-0238

2021 ANNUAL REPORT

Driving around town this fall it was very rewarding to see how well the
Autumn Blaze maple trees we planted several years ago have matured. A good
deal of the appropriation money we request annually from each town went to
fund that project. This year we were able to resume regular monthly meetings
on the first Monday of each month, 6:30 pm in the Historical Society
conference room at the S. L. Griffith Library.

Because a number of people are still leery of attending events the Society
only hosted two this year. One was a speaker on the Spiritual Movement
during the late 1800s and he covered the presentations that took place locally
involving the Eddy Family, and the local “circles” that were recorded by William
Pierce. The other fascinating presentation was by Herb Ogden about ancient
roads, many of which are depicted in Beers Atlas.

The Society continues to collect artifacts, many of which are antique
scenic post cards of Mt. Tabor and Danby, old newspaper and magazine o
clippings. We also catalog obituaries and photographs of local residents, so
future researchers can have an accurate biography of our townspeople.

We were particularly fortunate to be able to purchase the Civil War Dog
Tag of William Bromley who served faithfully throughout the conflict and was
slain only days before the surrender at Appomattox Court House. He rests in
the Reed Cemetery and we hope to have a presentation there this coming
summer commemorating his service.

As the costs of everything rise, we are asking for your support of our
appropriation once again this year so that we can continue our important
work.

Sincerely,
Bradley J. Bender, President
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RUTLAND COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
Sheriff David J. Fox

Rutland County Sheriff’s Report Danby Vermont

Thus far, in the 2021-2022 contract time frame, RCSD has responded to 110 incidents, preformed 95
traffic stops, and had 6 criminal arrests. Sheriff’s Deputies average 10 hours per week, covering five to
six days per week. With Danby being one of the towns in Regional Patrol with ira, Middietown Springs
and Tinmouth this is a great benefit to all these towns. This allows smaller towns who are working with a
smaller tax base the ability to have more directed law enforcement coverage for their money. An
example of this would be at any time RCSD has a Deputy assigned to Regional Patrol we will respond to
incidents in any of these four towns, thus in reality giving Danby 40 hours a week coverage for the cost
of paying for 10 hours per week. The hours are managed weekly, so if we go over the allotted 10 hours
per week, we will scale back your directed coverage until we are back on track with hours. However,
this does not mean if we have used the allotted hours for the week we will not respond for complaints.
We will continue to respond to incidents in your town and continue to manage the hours. This
cooperation between these four towns has worked well over the past few years and we hope this kind
of cooperation will continue in the future. The Rutiand County Sheriff's Department is honored to
provide your law enforcement needs. '

Respectfully Submitted

. P.O.BOX 303
ssGROVE sTREET  David ). Fox

e T sheri &_,W/ i

802-775-9002
FAX 902-775-1794
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Northshire Rescue Squad
PO Box 26
Manchester Center VT 05255
Business: (802) 362-1995 Fax (802) 362-8175
Email: northshirerescue@gmail.com
“Serving the community since 1964”
www.northshirerescue.com

Northshire Rescue Squad has the honor of serving this community with Emergency Medical Service at the
paramedic level. We do this with a mixture of volunteer first responders and full & part-time paid staff. With
the ever-evolving unknown of the COVID-19 virus, and it’s variants, our members are dedicated to
providing this service to our friends, family, neighbors, and visitors. We would also like to acknowledge the
overwhelming support of this community as we could not possibly provide the level of coverage and care
without the financial support of this community. We would like to thank all that have reached out with kind
words, gestures of gratitude and donations.

We will continue to respond to your calls for assistance and ever strive to provide the highest level of care to
this community.

We responded to the following calls during fiscal year 2020-2021:

Danby 82 Mount Tabor 16
Dorset 156 Winbhall 14
East Dorset 78 Hospital transfers 14
Manchester 781 Mutual aid 80
Rupert 11 Total 1234
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danby-mt taboriVOW ovmow

celebrating all that is great in our towns
34 South Main St, Danby, VT 05739 phone: 802-293-9400 email: ratobin@gmail.com

As 2021 passes and the new year begins, we all would agree that 2021 was another difficult year, still dealing with the Pandemic.
Let’s trust it will end in 20221 We hope you and yours are well and stay healthy as the year progresses.

Despite COVID, we were able to put on the town wide tag sale and Trunk-or-Treat events. Both were very well attended, with
participation comparable to prior years.

The summer concert was integrated into the town-wide tag sale, where the Don’t Leave band performed as well.

DMTNow's holiday event was canceled due to the spike infections, although caroling returned thanks to Nancilee Kennedy and the
Congregational Church.

In addition, we were able to safely sponsor the Memorial Day and Veterans’ Day observances, changing the agenda for both events
in 2021 to spotlight several veterans, reflecting on their lives and contributions.

As we launch our work for 2022, the board is reassessing DMTNow’s focus and role in the community — stay tune as our plans
unfold. And if you are interested in getting involved, please EMAIL me at ratobin@gmail.com .

DMTNow is a 501(c)(3) non-profit, charitable organization and we need your support to continue our work. If you would like to help,
please donate today (which may be tax deductible) by mailing a check to the address above or paying via PayPal at this link:
https://www.danbyvt.org/danby-veterans-memorial .

Please stay well and thank you in advance for your support!

Regards,

MY

Robert A. Tobin, President, DMTNow Inc.

37



Granville Rescue Squad, Inc.
East Potter Avenue, P.O. Box 153
Granville, NY 12832 .
Telephone (518) 642-1830
www.granyilierescue.com
granvillerescue@yahoo.com

To the Citizens of Towns Served:
Thank you for the opportunity to have served you over the past year.

Granville Rescue handled 2086 calls in 2021, traveling over 83,000 miles. The following is the
breakdown by area: :

Granville Village 738 Pawlet/W.Pawlet 124
Granville Town 633 Rupert 10
Hebron 5_3 ' Danby 20
Wells 134 Other Areas 374

We routinely respond to calls for mutual assistance outside of our area. Other neighboring ambulances
also assist our agency when the system is overwhelmed with calls and our resources are depleted.

Our service is licensed in New York and Vermont as an advanced life support agency. Volunteer

members are supplemented by employees to provide 24 hour a day, 7 days a week emergency medical
coverage. Our roster has over 45 members and staff, ranging from drivers to paramedics. In 2021,
members participated in over 10,000 hours of emergency call time and in excess of 1500 hours of
training. We do offer community CPR and first aid training, depending on instructor availability, as well _
as the “Stop the Bleed” program. This has been slightly altered this year due to the pandemic. b

An EMT course was held at the Granville Rescue building over the winter. From this we were able to
gain six new EMTs. We congratulate them and thank them for taking on this course.

Our agency was awarded a grant for a “Lucas” CPR device. This unit is capable of performing chest
compressions on a paiient freeing up personnel to perform other tasks on a cardiac arrest. Additionally,
we have just takeg delivery of a 2022 ambulance, This vehicle is a new chassis with refurbished box.
This purchase was a significant savings over a brand new chassis and box.

Granville Rescue woiild like to thank the citizens, businesses, local governments, fire, police, and
neighboring EMS dgencies, _as'well as.highway departments for their continued support and assistance.
Anyone with questions, concerns, or interest can stop by our building on Potter Avenue in Granville or
visit our website at www.granvillerescue.com.

The members and staff of Granville Rescue wish everyone a healthy 2022!
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Gubb & Bongartz Nonprofit Consulting

Helping Vermont's Nonprofit Communily reach its full polential
November 15, 2021

Dear Bradley and members of the Select Board:

Asyou have probably read recently in the lomlpress, lheRightTrack Foundation
Thompson Recreation Park in Manchester. 'l‘hendeansbobuxldsomeﬂ'nmglargemmgh
to serve the region and the resulting facility would be available to people from the

mountain/valley area who would have access to a facility that no town could build on
its own.

To date, Right Track has borne all soft costs associated with the project and will do so _
through the entirety of the process. Additionally, Right Track has pledged $3,000,000
toward the $13,250,000 estimated cost of construction and fit-up. Manchester wiil
“donate” the cost of land, provide connection to the septic system (the existing on-site
system can accommodate the additional inflow), and cover the cost of improvements to
the driveway and adding more parking capacity. Additionally, Manchester voters will
be asked to support a $3,000,000 bond toward the cost of construction.

The remaining $7,250,000 would come from a combination of area towns contributing
to the cost of construction (according to a formula based on grand list, population, and
a per mile discount town center to town center), business contributions and private
philanthropy.

We are writing specifically to request that your Select Board place an advisory article on
this year’s town meeting warning asking simply whether residents of your town would
like the Select Board, to pursue involvement in the project. You would then appoint a
Select Board member to be involved in the development of an intermunicipal
agreement, followed by a bond vote later in the summeron)Zl.l

Sincerely,

~

bl

C 'H.GubbA 'X‘”'ﬂﬂ Wﬁ
802-236-6526
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